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(a geographic illustration of the CON matrix)

revised May 13, 2016 sunseted
Weighted Range of Services Reviewed (see left sife of matrix)

0-9.9 10.0-19.9 20.0-44.0no CON



2016 CON Matrix by State rated by Regulated Services, Review Thresholds and Relative Scope
(summarized from 2016 information collected by email directly from Certificate of Need directors -- see related map depicting relative regulation across the United States)

 Because this is a brief summary comparison, some information does not fully describe items reviewed or threshold distinctions. Weights are based on judgements about financial parameters. 
In no case does this matrix reflect program severity. Updated May 13, 2016, using the most recent information available.

Rank Tally
(no. of (no. of
svcs. x svcs.)
weight)  
............  
recent chgs 

in yellow Capital Med Eqpt New Svc Weight
30.0 Vermont 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 30 3,000,000 hosp 

1,500,000 other
1,000,000 500,000 1.0

25.2 Dist. of Columbia 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 inpat only for subs 
abuse & MH svcs 28 2,500,000 1,500,000 fac 

250,000 phys
any amt 0.9

24.0 North Carolina 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 Bone mrw, diag 
ctrs, ORs, Endo 
rms, sim

24 2,000,000 750,000 any amt 1.0
20.0 South Carolina 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 inpatient hospice 20 2,000,000 600,000 1,000,000 1.0

19.8 West Virginia** 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 Diagnostic ctrs 22 5,000,000 5,000,000 any amt 0.9
18.9 Hawaii 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 27 4,000,000 1,000,000 any amt 0.7
17.1 Alaska 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 asstd lvg  to LTC; res 

psych trtmt fac 19 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 hlth fac 
any LTC 
conversn

0.9
16.8 Maine 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 nursg hm cap exp 

5,529,068 24 11,058,137 3,538,604 3,317,441 0.7
16.8 Rhode Island 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 Bone Marrow 

Transplant Prog 21 5,720,877 2,451,805 1,634,536 0.8
15.3 Mississippi 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 17 2,000,000        

5,000,000 non-clinical
1,500,000 any amt 0.9

15.3 Georgia 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 Stereotactic 
radiosurgery 17 2,878,487 1,206,799 any amt 0.9

15.2 New York 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 19 6,000,000 6,000,000 any amt 0.8
14.4 Kentucky 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 18 3,023,673 3,023,673 n/a 0.8
14.4 Michigan 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 Clinical projects 18 3,180,000 any amt any clinical 0.8
14.4 Tennessee 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 Non-res meth, res 

hspice 18 any amt any amt any amt w/ bed 
chg 0.8

14.0 New Jersey 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 14 1,000,000 1,000,000 any amt 1.0
13.2 Connecticut 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 12 any amt any amt n/a 1.1
13.0 New Hampshire* 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 Robotic Surgery 13 3,083,974 400,000 any amt 1.0
12.6 Missouri 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 New hospital 14       600,000 LTC 

1,000,000 other
         400,000 

LTC 1.000.000 
other

1,000,000 0.9
12.0 Alabama 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 dementia asstd lvg & 

freestdg emerg depts 20 5,709,099 2,854,550 any amt 0.6
11.9 Washington 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 sale/purch/lease 

hospitals 17 varied by type of 
service

n/a any amt 0.7

9.0 Virginia 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 Gen. surg, misc. 18 18,608,519 any amt any amt 0.5
9.0 Massachusetts 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 ECMO 15 17,826,988 950,935 any amt 0.6
9.0 Iowa 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 brthg ctrs, otpt hlth  & 

community MH fac 9 1,500,000 1,500,000 500,000 1.0
7.5 Illinois 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 Postsurg ctrs, brthg 

ctrs, res rehab ctrs 15 12,797,313       
-->

 7,233,262 LTC   
3,338,430 other

any amt 0.5
6.0 Arkansas 1 1 1 1 1 1 child & adolescent res 

psych facilities 6 1,000,000 LTC n/a n/a 1.0
6.4 Maryland 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 Acute CCF swing 

beds crt acc hosp 16 11,900,000 hosp 
5,900,000 other

n/a any amt 0.4
5.4 Montana 1 1 1 1 1 1 6 1,500,000 n/a 150,000 0.9
5.0 Florida 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 Ped cardiac svcs 

only (not adult) 10 n/a n/a n/a 0.5
4.0 Oklahoma 1 1 1 1 psych, chemdep 4 1,000,000 n/a any beds 1.0
4.0 Delaware 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 Freestanding emerg 

& birthing centers 8 5,800,000 5,800,000 n/a 0.5
2.0 Nevada 1 1 1 1 4 2,000,000 n/a n/a 0.5
1.6 Oregon 1 1 1 1 4 any LTC/hosp n/a any LTC/hosp 0.4
0.5 Ohio 1 quality stds for 

other services 1 2,000,000 n/a n/a 0.5
0.4 Nebraska 1 1 moratorium 2 any LTC n/a n/a 0.2
0.4 Louisiana 1 1 1 1 4 n/a n/aany LTC/MR 0.1
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ReviewabilityThresholds

compiled by Thomas R. Piper 
MacQuest Consulting, LLC

Jefferson City, MO
macquest@mac.com    573-230-5350
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*scheduled to sunset on 06/30/16 **06/10/16 exemption process for hospital renovation/replacement, ESRD, nursing homes, assisted living, ambulatory care facilities, CT scanners



STATE NAME TITLE AGENCY ADDRESS CITY ST ZIP PHONE FAX EMAIL
Alabama Alva M.Lambert Executive Director State Health Planning and Development Agency 100 North Union Street, Suite 870 Montgomery AL 36104 334-242-4103 334-242-4113 Alva.Lambert@shpda.alabama.gov
Alaska Alexandria Hicks CON Coordinator Alaska DHSS/HCS/ORR/Certificate of Need Program 3601 C Street, Suite 978 Anchorage AK 99503-5936 907-754-3428 907-334-2220 alexandria.hicks@alaska.gov
Arkansas Tracy Steele Director Arkansas Health Services Permit Agency Freeway Medical Tower, 5800 W 10th St, Ste 805 Little Rock AR 72204 501-661-2509 501-661-2399 Tracy.Steele@arkansas.gov
Connecticut Kim Martone Director CON & Compliance, Connecticut Office of Health Care Access 410 Capitol Avenue, MS13HCA, POB 340308 Hartford CT 06134-0308 860-418-7029 860-418-7053 Kimberly.Martone@ct.gov
Delaware Laura Howard Executive Director Delaware Health Care Commission Margaret O'Neill Building, Third Floor, 410 Federal Street - Suite 7 Dover DE 19901 302-739-2730 302-739-6927 Laura.Howard@state.de.us
Dist. of Columbia Amha Selassie Director State Health Planning and Development Agency 899 North Capitol Street, N. E. , 2nd Floor Washington DC 20002 202-442-5875 202-442-4833 Amha.Selassie@dc.gov
Florida Marisol Fitch Supervisor CON Unit Bureau of Health Facility Reg., Agency for Health Care Admin. Div. of Health Assurance 2727 Mahan Drive, Building 1, Mailstop 28 Tallahassee FL 32308-5407 850-412-4346 n/a Marisol.Fitch@ahca.myflorida.com
Georgia Rachel L. King, J.D. Executive Director Office of Health Planning, Georgia Department of Community Health 2 Peachtree St. NW, 5th Floor Atlanta GA 30303-3159 404-657-7198 404-656-0654 RKing1@dch.ga.gov
Hawaii Romala Sue Radcliff Administrator State Health Planning & Development Agency 1177 Alakea Street, Rm 402 Honolulu HI 96813 808-586-0788 808-587-0783 Romala.Radcliffe@doh.hawaii.gov
Illinois Courtney Avery Administrator Illinois Health Facilities and Services Review Board 69 West Washington, Suite 3501 Chicago IL 60603 312-814-4825 312-814-1503 Courtney.Avery@Illinois.gov
Iowa Becky Swift Program Manager Certificate of Need Program, Iowa Department of Public Health 321 E. 12th Street, Lucas State Office Building, 5th Floor Des Moines IA 50319 515-281-4344 515-281-0488 Rebecca.Swift@idph.iowa.gov
Kentucky Diona G. Mullins Policy Advisor Office of Health Policy, Cabinet for Health & Family Services 275 E. Main Street, 4W-E Frankfort KY 40621 502-564-9592 502-564-0302 Diona.Mullins@ky.gov
Louisiana James Taylor Facility Need Review Mgr Louisiana Bureau of Health Services Financing, Health Standards Section PO Box 3767 Baton Rouge LA 70821-3767 225-342-5457 225-342-3893 JamesH.taylor@la.gov
Maine Larry Carbonneau Director, Med. Fac. Div. Div. of Licensure and Regul Svcs, Department of Health and Human Svcs 11 State House Station Augusta ME 04333-0011 207-287-9338 207-287-5807 Larry.Carbonneau@maine.gov
Maryland Kevin McDonald Chief CON Division, Maryland Health Care Commission 4160 Patterson Avenue Baltimore MD 21215-2299 410-764-5982 410-358-1311 kevin.mcdonald@maryland.gov
Massachusetts Darrell Villaruz Interim Manager Determination of Need Program, Massachusetts Dept of Public Health 99 Chauncy Street, 2nd Floor Boston MA 02111 617-753-7340 617-753-7349 dph.don@state.ma.us
Michigan Beth Nagel State Office Admin. Michigan Dept of Health & Human Svcs, Policy, Plng & Legislative Svcs, Planning Office 320 S. Walnut Street, Lewis Cass Bldg Lansing MI 48913 517-241-3344 517-241-2962 NagelB@michigan.gov
Mississippi Keisi D.V. Ward Chief, Hlth Plng & Res Dev Mississippi State Department of Health, Health Planning, Suite O-150 570 E. Woodrow Wilson, PO Box 1700 Jackson MS 39215-1700 601-576-7874 601-576-7530 Keisi.Ward@msdh.ms.gov
Missouri Karla Houchins Program Coordinator Certificate of Need Program, Missouri Dept of Health & Senior Svcs 3418 Knipp Drive, Suite F, PO Box 570 Jefferson City MO 65102 573-751-6403 573-751-7894 Karla.Houchins@health.mo.gov
Montana Leslie Howe CON Program Manager DPHHS Quality Assurance Division Licensure Bureau 2401 Colonial Drive, PO Box 202953 Helena MT 59620-2953 406-444-9519 406-444-1742 LHowe@mt.gov
Nebraska Heidi Burklund Program Manager CON Program, Dept of Health & Human Svcs, Licensure Unit PO Box 94986 Lincoln NE 68509 402-471-4963 402-471-3577 heidi.burklund@nebraska.gov
Nevada Laura Hale Manager Primary Care Office, Nevada Division of Public and Behavioral Health 4126 Technology Way, 2nd Floor NE Carson City NV 89706 775-684-4041 775-684-5999 ljhale@health.nv.gov
New Hampshire Cynthia Carrier Managing Analyst Division of Public Health Svcs, Health Svcs Planning & Review 29 Hazen Drive Concord NH 03301 603-271-4606 603-271-4141 CCarrier@dhhs.state.nh.us
New Jersey John Calabria Director New Jersey Division of Certificate of Need & Licensing 25 South Stockton Street, 2nd Floor Trenton NJ 08608 609-292-8773 609-292-3780 John.Calabria@doh.nj.us
New York George Macko Director Div of Planning & Licensure, State Department of Health Corning Tower, Rm 1805, Empire State Plaza Albany NY 12237 518-402-0966 518-402-0971 george.macko@health.ny.gov
North Carolina Shelley Carraway Chief Healthcare Planning & Certificate of Need Section, DHSR 2704 Mail Service Center Raleigh NC 27699-2704 919-855-3873 919-733-8139 shelley.carraway@dhhs.nc.gov
Ohio Joel Kaiser Acting CON Director Division of Quality Assurance 246 High St Columbus OH 43215 614-466-3325 614-752-4157 Joel.Kaiser@odh.ohio.gov
Oklahoma Darlene Simmons Director Health Facility Systems, OSDH 1000 NE 10th Street Oklahoma City OK 73117-1299 405-271-6868 405-271-7360 Darlene@health.ok.gov
Oregon Jana Fussell CON Coordinator Certificate of Need Program, Oregon Health Division 800 NE Oregon Street, Suite 465 Portland OR 97232 971-673-1108 971-673-1299 Jana.Fussell@state.or.us
Rhode Island Michael K. Dexter Chief Center for Health Systems Policy and Regulation Three Capitol Hill, Room 410 Providence RI 02908 401-222-2788 401-222-1797 Michael.Dexter@health.ri.gov
South Carolina Louis Eubank Chief DHEC, Division of Planning & CON 2600 Bull Street Columbia SC 29201 803-545-4200 803-545-4759 eubanklw@dhec.sc.gov
Tennessee Melanie M. Hill Executive Director Tennessee Health Services & Development Agency Andrew Jackson Building, 9th Floor, 502 Deaderick Street Nashville TN 37243 615-741-2364 615-741-9884 Melanie.Hill@tn.gov
Vermont Donna Jerry Senior Health Policy Analyst Green Mountain Care Board (GMCB) 89 Main Street Montpelier VT 05620-3601 802-828-2918 n/a donna.jerry@vermont.gov
Virginia Peter Boswell Director Division of Certificate of Public Need, Virginia Dept of Health 9960 Mayland Drive, Suite 401 Richmond VA 23233 804-367-2126 804-527-4501 Peter.Boswell@vdh.virginia.gov
Washington Janis Sigman Program Manager Certificate of Need Program, Department of Health 310 Israel Road SE, M.S. 47852 Tumwater WA 98504 360-236-2955 360-236-2901 Janis.Sigman@doh.wa.gov
West Virginia Timothy E. Adkins CON Director West Virginia Health Care Authority 100 Dee Drive Charleston WV 25311 304-558-7000 304-558-7001 TAdkins@hcawv.org

updated 05-13-16




